RESOLUTION 2014-18

APPOINT THE BARTON COUNTY LOCAL HEALTH OFFICER AND DEPUTY HEALTH OFFICER

WHEREAS, pursuant to KSA 65-201, and any revisions thereof, the Barton County Commissioners act as the Board of Health for Barton County, Kansas. Said Board is empowered to appoint a person licensed to practice medicine and surgery, preference being given to persons who have training in public health, who shall serve in an advisory capacity to the County board of health and as the Local Health Officer; and

- WHEREAS, Shelly Schneider, BSN, RN, employed by Barton County as the Public Health Director as of August 12, 2014, has the necessary educational and professional qualifications for appointment as the Local Health Officer.
- NOW, THEREFOR BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of County Commissioners of Barton County, Kansas, that pursuant to KSA 65-201, Shelly Schneider is appointed and shall act as the Local Health Officer, serving at the pleasure of the Commission: and
- FURTHER, that Karen Winkleman, RN, employed by Barton County as the Public Health Nurse, shall be named as a Deputy Health Officer and shall act in Schneider's absence when necessary.

Adopted this 8th day of December, 2014.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

ABSENT Kenny Schremmer, Chairman

Don Davis, Commissioner

Homer Kruckenberg, Commissioner

Ken Lebbin, Commissioner

nnifer hartz.

ATTEST: Donna Zimmerman, Co APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Richard A. Boeckman, County Counselor